

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 08-15647-E

FACULTY SENATE OF FLORIDA
INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

JOHN WINN, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL AND USA*ENGAGE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
Zachary D. Tripp
King & Spalding LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 662-5540

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv
Amici’s Identity, Interest, and Source of Authorityvi
Statement of the Issues..... 1
Summary of the Argument2
Argument.....5
 I. The Florida Travel Act is preempted by the comprehensive and carefully calibrated federal statutory scheme regulating sanctions on state sponsors of terrorism.....5
 A. Congress has carefully calibrated a flexible scheme for sanctioning nations that sponsor terrorism, but Congress has chosen not to prohibit travel to or academic exchange with these nations. 8
 B. Florida’s Travel Act is preempted because the President cannot adjust its force, it reaches conduct Congress determined should not be sanctioned or hamstrung, and it undermines the President’s ability to speak for the Nation with one voice..... 15
 II. The Florida Travel Act is invalid because it has greater than incidental effect in conflict with express national foreign policy.22
Conclusion.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Ins. Assoc. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	22, 24
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	5
<i>Crosby v. NFTC</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	passim
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	5
<i>Lyes v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 166 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	23
<i>Natsios v. NFTC</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	24
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Industry v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	22

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(4)	13
22 U.S.C. §2371.....	1, 9, 10
22 U.S.C. §2780.....	1, 9
22 U.S.C. §6001.....	1
50 U.S.C. §1701.....	12
50 U.S.C. §1702.....	12, 18
50 U.S.C. App. §2402.....	10, 17
50 U.S.C. App. §2403.....	11
50 U.S.C. App. §2405(j).....	1, 9
50 U.S.C. App. §5	1, 12, 17
Pub. L. 109–344, 120 Stat. 1869.....	13

Federal Regulations

28 Fed. Reg. 6974 (July 9, 1963).....	13, 17
31 C.F.R. §515.420	14, 17
31 C.F.R. §515.564	14, 17
31 C.F.R. §537.210	14
31 C.F.R. §538.212	14
31 C.F.R. §541.206	14
31 C.F.R. §542.206	14
31 C.F.R. §560.210	14
31 C.F.R. §560.507	14
31 C.F.R. §595.206	14
31 C.F.R. §596.201	13
31 C.F.R. Part 515	1, 13
31 C.F.R. Part 535	13
31 C.F.R. Part 538	13
31 C.F.R. Part 542	13

31 C.F.R. Part 560	13
31 C.F.R. Part 596	13
64 Fed. Reg. 25809 (May 13, 1999)	14, 17, 24

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. §1011.90(6)	16, 17, 24, 26
------------------------------	----------------

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, Report, Cuba: U.S. Restrictions on Travel and Legislative Initiatives (Apr. 22, 2003), available at http://fpc.state.gov/documents/organization/20244.pdf	13
J. Marshall, Annals, 6th Cong., 1st Sess., col. 613 (Mar. 7, 1800)	11
State University System of Florida, Facts and Figures (2007), available at http://www.flbog.org/resources/_doc/factbooks/quickfacts/SUSQuickFacts.xls	27
U.S. Bureau of the Census, Population Estimates Program (PEP), available at http://www.census.gov/popest/states/tables/NST-EST2008-01.xls	27
U.S. State Dep’t, Cuba Country Report (Nov. 7, 2008), available at http://travel.state.gov/travel/cis_pa_tw/cis/cis_1097.html	25
U.S. State Dep’t, Democratic Republic of the Congo Travel Warning (Oct. 30, 2008), available at http://travel.state.gov/travel/cis_pa_tw/tw/tw_2198.html	25
V. Dinh, Reassessing the Law of Preemption, 88 Geo. L.J. 2085, 2107 (2000)	5
